

RECEIVED

WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT **07-18-2018**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

In the matter of the grandparental visitation of A.A.L.:
In re the Paternity of A.A.L.:

CACIE M. MICHELS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No.: 17-AP-1142
Circuit Court Case No.: 10-FA-206

KEATON L. LYONS,

Respondent-Appellant,

JILL R. KELSEY,

Petitioner-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Chippewa County
the Honorable James M. Isaacson, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
CACIE M. MICHELS AND KEATON L. LYONS**

WELD RILEY, S.C.
Ryan J. Steffes, State Bar No. 1049698
3624 Oakwood Hills Parkway
PO Box 1030
Eau Claire, WI 54702-1030
(715) 839-7786; (715) 839-8609 Fax

Attorneys for Appellants, Cacie M. Michels and
Keaton L. Lyons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE. | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. The Visitation Order Entered by the Circuit Court Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 767.43(3) Violated the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution..... | 10 |
| A. Michels and Lyons have a fundamental liberty interest in the care, custody and upbringing of their daughter and that interest was infringed when the circuit court overruled their grandparent visitation decisions.. | 10 |
| B. Section 767.43(3), as applied in this case, must be subject to strict scrutiny review and does not survive that review..... | 30 |
| C. When Wis. Stat. § 767.43(3) is interpreted and applied in a constitutional manner, Kelsey’s petition fails.. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION. | 39 |
| CERTIFICATION..... | 44 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 45 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 809.19(12)..... 46

CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Wis. Stat. § 767.245(3). | 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.43(1). | 25, 26 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.43(2). | 25 |
| Wis. Stat. § 767.43(3). | 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 19, 20, 25, 30, 31, 34, 39, 41, 42 |

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| Beagle v. Beagle, 678 So. 2d 1271, 1276 (Fla. 1996). | 18, 32 |
| Blixt v. Blixt, 437 Mass. 649, 774 N.E.2d 1052, 1060-61 (2002) | 18 |
| Brooks v. Parkerson, 265 Ga. 189, 454 S.E.2d 769, 772-74 (1995). | 18, 32 |
| Camburn v. Smith, 355 S.C. 574, 586 S.E.2d 565, 568 (2003) | 18 |
| Doe v. Doe, 116 Hawaii 323, 172 P.3d 1067, 1079-80 (2007) | 18, 33 |
| Employment Division, DHR of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 881, 110 S.Ct. 1595 (1990). | 33 |
| Ex parte E.R.G., 73 So.3d 634, 650 (Ala. 2011). | 18 |
| Glidden v. Conley, 175 Vt. 111, 820 A.2d 197, 204-05 (2003) | 18 |
| Hamit v. Hamit, 271 Neb. 659, 715 N.W.2d 512, 527-28 (2006) | 19 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| Harold v. Collier, 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 836 N.E.2d 1165, ¶¶ 41-44 (2005)..... | 20 |
| Hawk v. Hawk, 855 S.W.2d 573, 577 (Tenn. 1993). . . | 18, 32, 39 |
| Hiller v. Fausey, 588 Pa. 342, 904 A.2d 875, 887-88 (2006) | 19 |
| In re A.L., 2010 S.D. 33, 781 N.W.2d 482, 488 (2010). . . . | 19 |
| In re Herbst, 1998 OK 100, ¶ 16, 971 P.2d 395..... | 18, 32 |
| In re Parentage of C.A.M.A., 154 Wash.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405, 413 (2005) | 32 |
| In re the Custody of Smith, 137 Wash. 2d 1, 969 P.2d 21, 30-31 (1998). | 14, 15, 35 |
| In re the Marriage of Howard, 661 N.W.2d 183, 189-91 (Iowa 2003)..... | 18, 34 |
| In re the Marriage of Meister, 2016 WI 22, ¶ 40-45, 367 Wis. 2d 447, 876 N.W.2d 746. | 25-27, 29, 41 |
| In re the Paternity of Roger D.H., 2002 WI App 35, ¶ 19, 250 Wis. 2d 747, 641 N.W.2d 440. 7, 8, 13, 20, 22, 23, 25-29, 39-41 | |
| In re the Termination of Parental Rights to Gwenevere T., 2011 WI 30, ¶ 48, 333 Wis.2d 273,797 N.W.2d 854. | 9 |
| In re the Termination of Parental Rights to Max G.W., 2006 WI 93, ¶ 41, 293 Wis.2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845. | 9, 30, 31, 40 |
| In re the Termination of Parental Rights to Zachary B., 2004 WI 48, ¶ 16, 271 Wis.2d 51, 678 N.W.2d 831. | 9, 11, 28, 30, 31, 40, 41 |

In the Interest of Nicholas L., 2007 WI App. 37, ¶¶ 11-12, 299 Wis.2d 768, 731 N.W.2d 288, Wis. Stat. § 767.43(3) 7, 20-25, 27, 29, 40, 41

In the Matter of the Petition for Adoption of C.A., 137 P.3d 318, 327-28 (Colo. 2006). 19

Koshko v. Haining, 398 Md. 404, 921 A.2d 171, 192-93 (2007) 18

Kurtz v. City of Waukesha, 91 Wis. 2d 103, 117, 280 N.W.2d 757 (1979). 1

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 403, 43 S.Ct.625 (1923) 33

Moriarty v. Bradt, 177 N.J. 84, 827 A.2d 203, 222-23 (2003) 17, 31

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510, 534-35, 45 S.Ct. 571 (1925). 33

Polasek v. Omura, 2006 MT 103, ¶ 15, 332 Mont. 157, 136 P.3d 519. 19

Roth v. Weston, 259 Conn. 202, 789 A.2d 431, 448-49 (2002) 16, 32

Soohoo v. Johnson, 731 N.W.2d 815, 823 (Minn. 2007). . . 19

State ex rel. Brandon L. v. Moats, 209 W.Va. 752, 551 S.E.2d 674, 685 (2001). 19

State v. Wood, 2010 WI 17, ¶ 17, 323 Wis.2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63. 10, 11

State v. Zarnke, 224 Wis. 2d 116, 139-40, 589 N.W.2d 370 (1999). 42

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054 (2000).. 10-14, 20, 24, 28, 29, 40, 41

Walker v. Blair, 382 S.W.3d 862, 871 (Kent. 2012). 19

Williams v. Williams, 256 Va. 19, 501 S.E.2d 417, 418 (1998). 32

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 234-35, 92 S.Ct. 1526 (1972). 33

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary. 22
